

Financial Statements

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

Year Ended June 30, 2020

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

Table of Contents
Year Ended June 30, 2020

Independent Auditor's Report.....	1 - 3
Management's Discussion and Analysis	4 - 10
Financial Statements	
Government-Wide Financial Statements	
Statement of Net Position (Deficit).....	11
Statement of Activities	12
Fund Financial Statements	
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds.....	13
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position (Deficit).....	14
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds	15
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities	16
Notes to Financial Statements	17 - 39
Required Supplementary Information	
Schedule of Revenue and Expenditures - Budget and Actual.....	40
Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios and Schedule of Employer Contributions	41
Notes to Required Supplementary Information Related to the Net Pension Liability.....	42
Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios and Schedule of Employer Contributions	43
Notes to Required Supplementary Information Related to The Net OPEB Liability.....	44
Supplementary Information	
Schedule of Collection of Transient Room Tax - Historical Transient Room Tax Collections	45
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards.....	46 - 47



Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Commissioners
Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and
Convention Commission

Report on the Financial Statement

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the discretely presented component unit and each major fund of the Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and Convention Commission (the "Commission") as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprises the Commission's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

MCM CPAs & Advisors LLP

P 502.749.1900
F 502.749.1930
2600 Meidinger Tower
462 South Fourth Street
Louisville, KY 40202
www.mcmcpa.com
888.587.1719

A Member of PrimeGlobal - An Association
of Independent Accounting Firms

Kentucky
Indiana
Ohio

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued)

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the discretely presented component unit, and each major fund of the Commission as of June 30, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and analysis on pages 4-10, budgetary comparison information on page 40, GASB 68 schedules on pages 41-42 and GASB 75 schedules on pages 43-44 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the Commission's basic financial statements. The Schedule of Collection of Transient Room Tax - Historical Transient Room Tax Collections on page 45 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The Schedule of Collection of Transient Room Tax - Historical Transient Room Tax Collections is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Schedule of Collection of Transient Room Tax - Historical Transient Room Tax Collections is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Independent Auditor's Report (Continued)

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated November 19, 2020 on our consideration of the Commission's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Commission's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

MCM CPAs & Advisors LLP

Louisville, Kentucky
November 19, 2020

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Management's discussion and analysis is provided as a supplement to the accompanying financial statements and footnotes to help provide an understanding of the financial position, changes in financial position, and results of operations of the Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and Convention Commission (the "Commission"), doing business as Louisville Tourism. Management's discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements and footnotes.

The Commission was established pursuant to KRS 91A.350. The mission of the Commission is to enhance Greater Louisville's economy through tourism - to position and sell the community worldwide, in partnership with the public and private sector, as a premier destination for conventions, trade shows, corporate meetings, group tours and individual leisure travel. In pursuit of its mission, the Commission generates increased visitor spending, local tax receipts and job development.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

To provide context to these financial highlights, it should be noted that the Commission's net position was impacted by the issuance on August 31, 2016 of Dedicated Tax Revenue Bonds with a par amount of \$148.8 million ("the Series 2016 Bonds") to finance a portion of the renovation and expansion of the Kentucky International Convention Center ("KICC"). KICC is owned by the Commonwealth of Kentucky and therefore not recorded as an asset by the Commission. The deficit net position results from the net bonds payable being reflected as a liability with no recognition of a corresponding asset.

- Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources exceeded total assets and deferred outflows of resources by \$110.6 million at June 30, 2020.
- Total net position increased by \$2.6 million for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.

It should also be noted that in March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the global novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) outbreak a pandemic. After the United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention confirmed the spread of the disease throughout the United States, public health orders were issued that significantly impacted the hospitality industry. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the financial statements of the Commission are further described in Note X of the notes to financial statements.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This overview and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Commission's basic financial statements, which include two components: (1) the financial statements and (2) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains supplementary information, which is comprised of a budgetary comparison schedule, net pension obligation, and net OPEB liability as required supplementary information and a schedule of collection of transient room tax as other supplementary information. These components are described below.

The financial statements provide both short-term and long-term information about the Commission's financial position and consist of (1) government-wide financial statements, (2) fund financial statements and (3) notes to the financial statements. The Commission's government-wide financial statements are prepared on an accrual basis. The fund financial statements are prepared on a modified accrual basis, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles for governmental units.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Statement of Net Position (Deficit) (page 11) presents the Commission's assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as "Total Net Position (Deficit)." Over time, increases or decreases in the Commission's net position serve as an indicator of whether the financial position of the Commission is improving or deteriorating. The Statement of Activities (page 12) reports information on all Commission revenues and expenses in a manner similar to that used by most private-sector companies and presents information regarding how net position changed during the fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported when the underlying event occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flow.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

The Greater Louisville Sports Commission (the "GLSC") is included as a discretely presented component unit of the Commission as it is fiscally dependent upon the Commission. In the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, the Commission provided \$450,000 of operating funds to the GLSC without which the GLSC would have been unable to continue operations. It is the Commission's intention to continue to fund GLSC in future years. However, because the GLSC is a separate organization with a separate board that is not controlled by the Commission, the GLSC financial information has been intentionally omitted from this discussion.

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds (page 13) consists of two fund types, the General Fund and the Debt Service Fund. The General Fund is used to record the general operations of the Commission and the Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for payment of general long-term debt principal and interest.

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position (Deficit) (page 14) provides a summary and explanation of differences between the fund financial statements and the government-wide financial statements.

The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds (page 15) reports actual operations of both the General and Debt Service funds.

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities (page 16) provides a summary and explanation of differences between the fund financial statements and the government-wide financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements. The notes to the financial statements may be found immediately following the financial statements and preceding the supplementary information, on pages 17 through 39.

OTHER INFORMATION

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also contains certain supplementary information. Required supplementary information includes a budget to actual comparison schedule, certain net pension liability information, and certain net OPEB liability information. Other supplementary information includes a schedule of historical transient room tax collections.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COMMISSION

The Commission's liabilities and deferred inflows of resources exceeded assets and deferred outflows of resources by \$110.6 million at June 30, 2020 compared to \$113.2 million at June 30, 2019. The net position was impacted by the Commission's issuance on August 31, 2016 of the Series 2016 Bonds with a par amount of \$148.8 million to finance a portion of the renovation and expansion of KICC. KICC is owned by the Commonwealth of Kentucky and therefore the facility, including any funds provided to support its renovation and expansion, is not recorded as an asset by the Commission. The deficit net position results from the net bonds payable being reflected as a liability with no recognition of a corresponding asset. Net bonds payable was \$139.7 million at June 30, 2020. The condensed information below was derived from the Commission's Statement of Net Position (Deficit) at June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019.

Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and Convention Commission

Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position (Deficit)

	June 30		Variance	
	2020	2019	\$	%
Assets				
Other assets, net	\$ 44,047,300	\$ 45,821,983	\$ (1,774,683)	-4%
Capital assets, net	430,016	384,857	45,159	12%
Total Assets	44,477,316	46,206,840	\$ (1,729,524)	-4%
Deferred outflows of resources	4,457,658	3,880,304	577,354	15%
Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources	\$ 48,934,974	\$ 50,087,144	\$ (1,152,170)	-2%
Liabilities				
Long-term liabilities, net	\$ 152,653,303	\$ 154,471,046	\$ (1,817,743)	-1%
Other liabilities, net	5,080,335	7,193,113	(2,112,778)	-29%
Total Liabilities	157,733,638	161,664,159	\$ (3,930,521)	-2%
Deferred inflows of resources	1,780,711	1,604,010	176,701	11%
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources	\$ 159,514,349	\$ 163,268,169	\$ (3,753,820)	-2%
Net Position (Deficit)				
Invested in capital assets, net	\$ 430,016	\$ 384,857	\$ 45,159	12%
Restricted	28,719,674	26,056,201	2,663,473	10%
Unrestricted	(139,729,065)	(139,622,083)	(106,982)	0%
Total Net Position (Deficit)	\$ (110,579,375)	\$ (113,181,025)	\$ 2,601,650	-2%

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COMMISSION - CONTINUED

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources decreased by \$1.2 million, or -2%. Key elements of this change were:

- Other assets decreased by \$1.8 million, or -4%, primarily due to a \$6.6 million decrease in amounts due from other governmental units and the trustee for transient room tax along with a \$0.6 million decrease in other receivables and prepaid expenses, all of which is attributable to lower activity that resulted from the COVID-19 pandemic. This was partially offset by a collective \$5.5 million increase in cash and investments resulting from revenues due at the end of FY 2019 that were collected and received during the year.
- Deferred outflows of resources increased by \$0.6 million, or 15%, as the deferred outflow for pension rose \$0.2 million and the deferred outflow for postemployment benefits other than pensions (OPEB) increased \$0.4 million.

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources decreased by \$3.8 million, or -2%. Key elements of this change were:

- Long-term liabilities, net decreased by \$1.8 million, or -1%, primarily as a result of a \$3.9 million reduction in net bonds payable due to the \$3.1 million bond principal payment during the year and \$0.9 million amortization of the net bond issuance premium. This decrease was partially offset by a \$2.2 million increase in the net pension liability.
- Other liabilities, net decreased by \$2.1 million, or -29%, due mainly to lower accounts payable and accrued expenses attributable to lower activity that resulted from the COVID-19 pandemic.
- Deferred inflows of resources increased by \$0.2 million, or 11%, as the deferred inflow for OPEB rose \$0.5 million and the deferred outflow for pension declined \$0.3 million.

Total net position (deficit) decreased by \$2.6 million, or 2%. Key elements of this change were: Restricted net position decreased due to additional accumulated debt service fund cash and investments of \$4.8 million coupled with a \$0.5 million increase in funds restricted for capital improvements at KICC. This was partially offset by a \$2.6 million decrease in amounts due from other governmental units in the debt service fund as a result of lower transient room tax from the COVID-19 pandemic.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COMMISSION - CONTINUED

A summary of the Commission's changes in net position (deficit) is shown below.

Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and Convention Commission

Changes in Net Position (Deficit)

For the Year Ended June 30

			Variance	
	2020	2019	\$	%
Expenses				
Operating	\$ 19,021,551	\$ 20,852,470	\$ (1,830,919)	-9%
Interest	4,090,807	4,145,946	(55,139)	-1%
Other	123,927	86,337	37,590	44%
	<u>23,236,285</u>	<u>25,084,753</u>	<u>(1,848,468)</u>	<u>-7%</u>
Total Expenses	\$ 23,236,285	\$ 25,084,753	\$ (1,848,468)	-7%
Revenues				
Transient room tax	\$ 23,841,314	\$ 33,656,526	\$ (9,815,212)	-29%
Matching funds	648,364	563,388	84,976	15%
Partnership dues	272,870	319,320	(46,450)	-15%
Advertising	45,324	271,536	(226,212)	-83%
Investment income	775,668	944,093	(168,425)	-18%
Other income	254,395	429,799	(175,404)	-41%
	<u>25,837,935</u>	<u>36,184,662</u>	<u>(10,346,727)</u>	<u>-29%</u>
Total Revenues	\$ 25,837,935	\$ 36,184,662	\$ (10,346,727)	-29%
Changes in Net Position (Deficit)	<u>\$ 2,601,650</u>	<u>\$ 11,099,909</u>	<u>\$ (8,498,259)</u>	<u>-77%</u>

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COMMISSION - CONTINUED

The Commission's change in net position (deficit) was an increase of \$2.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2020 compared to \$11.1 million for the year ended June 30, 2019.

Expenses of the Commission consist primarily of operating and interest expenses. Total expenses decreased by \$1.8 million, or -7%. Key elements of this change were:

- Operating expenses declined \$1.8 million, or -9%, as Louisville Tourism implemented spending reductions due to the COVID-19 pandemic impact on associated revenues. These spending reductions were implemented swiftly and applied to all primary expense categories. Operating expenses include personnel, occupancy, sales and marketing, and general and administrative expenses.

Revenues of the Commission consist primarily of transient room tax. Total revenues decreased by \$10.3 million, or -29%. Key elements of this change were:

- Transient room tax was significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic in the months of March through June 2020. Transient room tax decreased \$9.8 million, or -29%, as travel demand globally suffered from government-imposed measures to control the pandemic and general traveler unease during the affected period. The components of total transient room tax, including the 4.5% that supports the Commission's operations, are further described in Note Q of the notes to financial statements.
- Advertising revenue decreased \$0.2 million, or -83%, primarily due to the decision to delay development and publication of the annual visitor guide as the COVID-19 pandemic began to emerge.
- Other income decreased \$0.2 million, or -41%, due to lower merchandise sales at the Visitor Information Center along with less service and fee revenue from conventions and events, both of which are attributable to the COVID-19 pandemic.

BUDGETARY CONTROLS

The Commission adopts a budget, which is approved by its Board of Commissioners and Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government prior to the start of each new fiscal year. Budgets are a measure of the Commission's financial performance and accountability and are compared with actual revenues and expenses by the Board of Commissioners on a bi-monthly basis.

The Commission reviews unbudgeted expenditures that may arise due to unforeseen opportunities and that may also result in significant variations from the original budget amounts. The budgetary comparison schedule presented in the required supplementary information section of this report highlights the original and final budgets as compared to the actual revenues and expenditures. The budget was amended significantly during the fiscal year across all primary revenue and expense categories due to effects of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Revenues exceeded budget by \$1.4 million primarily as a result of transient room tax revenues that were marginally better than projected over the months impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. Expenditures were below budget by \$0.8 million as additional savings were achieved over the months impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.

ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK

The Commission prepared a budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021 based on current and forecasted economic conditions. The COVID-19 pandemic continues to extensively impact travel and tourism globally, and the Commission has amended the fiscal year 2021 budget to respond to this ongoing unprecedented situation. The COVID-19 pandemic is expected to have a significant effect on the Commission's financial performance throughout that period. Management is actively monitoring the Commission's financial performance and will adjust to continued changes in the economic landscape as necessary throughout fiscal year 2021 and beyond.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the finances of the Commission to interested persons. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be addressed to:

Chief Financial Officer
Louisville Tourism
One Riverfront Plaza
401 W. Main Street - Suite 2300
Louisville, KY 40202

The GLSC prepares separately issued annual financial statements. Requests for a copy of the GLSC audit report or other questions concerning the GLSC should be addressed to:

Executive Director
Greater Louisville Sports Commission
One Riverfront Plaza
401 W. Main Street - Suite 2200
Louisville, KY 40202

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION (DEFICIT)

June 30, 2020

	Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and Convention Commission	Component Unit Greater Louisville Sports Commission, Inc.
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,344,633	\$ 237,356
Cash and cash equivalents restricted	6,534,741	-
Investments	28,838,414	-
Due from other governmental units	844,015	-
Due from trustee	211,006	-
Due from related parties	212,000	-
Other receivables, net	283,034	250,250
Inventory	68,507	-
Prepaid expenses	216,705	7,225
Debt issuance costs, net	494,245	-
Capital assets, net of depreciation	430,016	-
Total Assets	44,477,316	494,831
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES		
Deferred outflow - pension	3,120,689	-
Deferred outflow - OPEB	1,336,969	-
Total Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources	48,934,974	494,831
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	515,415	29,005
Deferred revenue	-	180,512
Interest payable	398,038	-
Due to other governmental units	216,320	-
Due to related parties	-	212,000
Current note payable, net	-	59,762
Current bonds payable, net	3,950,562	-
Compensated absences	232,837	-
Net pension liability	13,459,700	-
Net OPEB liability	3,218,051	-
Long-term note payable, net	-	76,138
Long-term bonds payable, net	135,742,715	-
Total Liabilities	157,733,638	557,417
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES		
Deferred inflow - pension	590,467	-
Deferred inflow - OPEB	1,190,244	-
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflow of Resources	159,514,349	557,417
NET POSITION (DEFICIT)		
Net investment in capital assets	430,016	-
Restricted	28,719,674	118,748
Unrestricted	(139,729,065)	(181,334)
Total Net Position (Deficit)	\$ (110,579,375)	\$ (62,586)

See accompanying independent auditor's report
and notes to financial statements.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended June 30, 2020

	Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and Convention Commission	<u>Component Unit Greater Louisville Sports Commission, Inc.</u>
EXPENSES		
Operating	\$ 19,021,551	\$ 2,039,452
Interest	4,090,807	-
Depreciation and amortization	79,475	2,150
Other bond fees	44,452	-
	<u>23,236,285</u>	<u>2,041,602</u>
Total Expenses	<u>23,236,285</u>	<u>2,041,602</u>
 GENERAL REVENUES		
Transient room tax	23,841,314	-
Partnership dues	272,870	-
Advertising	45,324	-
Merchandise, net	72,857	-
Services and fees	106,152	-
Matching funds	648,364	-
Investment income	775,668	-
Agency funding	-	450,000
Program service revenue	-	1,458,102
Other income	75,386	-
	<u>25,837,935</u>	<u>1,908,102</u>
Total General Revenues	<u>25,837,935</u>	<u>1,908,102</u>
 Change In Net Position	2,601,650	(133,500)
Net Position (Deficit), Beginning of Year	<u>(113,181,025)</u>	<u>70,914</u>
Net Position (Deficit), End of Year	<u>\$ (110,579,375)</u>	<u>\$ (62,586)</u>

See accompanying independent auditor's report
and notes to financial statements.

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

June 30, 2020

	General Fund	Debt Service Fund	Total Governmental Funds
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,344,633	\$ -	\$ 6,344,633
Cash and cash equivalents restricted	3,807,250	2,727,491	6,534,741
Investments	7,130,817	21,707,597	28,838,414
Due from other governmental units	422,009	422,006	844,015
Due from trustee	211,006	-	211,006
Due from related party	87,000	-	87,000
Other receivables	220,361	62,673	283,034
Inventory	68,507	-	68,507
Prepaid expenses	216,705	-	216,705
Total Assets	\$ 18,508,288	\$ 24,919,767	\$ 43,428,055
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE			
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 508,072	\$ 7,343	\$ 515,415
Due to other governmental units	216,320	-	216,320
Total Liabilities	724,392	7,343	731,735
FUND BALANCE			
Nonspendable:			
Inventory	68,507	-	68,507
Prepaid expenses	216,705	-	216,705
Restricted	3,807,250	24,912,424	28,719,674
Committed	8,981,211	-	8,981,211
Unassigned	4,710,223	-	4,710,223
Total Fund Balance	17,783,896	24,912,424	42,696,320
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	\$ 18,508,288	\$ 24,919,767	\$ 43,428,055

See accompanying independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL
FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION (DEFICIT)

June 30, 2020

Total fund balance for governmental funds \$ 42,696,320

Total net assets reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
assets is different because:

Capital assets, net of depreciation, used in governmental activities are
not financial resources and, therefore, not reported in the
governmental funds financial statements. 430,016

Governmental funds financial statements report debt issuance costs
as expenditures. However, debt issuance costs related to prepaid
insurance are reported as an asset in the Statement of Net Position
and amortized over the term of the debt. 494,245

Long-term assets and liabilities, and deferred inflows and outflows, are
not due in the current period and, therefore, not reported in
governmental funds.

Due from related parties	\$	125,000	
Bonds payable, net		(139,693,277)	
Net pension liability		(13,459,700)	
Net OPEB liability		(3,218,051)	
Deferred outflow - pension		3,120,689	
Deferred outflow - OPEB		1,336,969	
Interest payable		(398,038)	
Deferred inflow - pension		(590,467)	
Deferred inflow - OPEB		(1,190,244)	
Compensated absences		(232,837)	(154,199,956)

Total Net Position (Deficit) of Governmental Activities \$ (110,579,375)

See accompanying independent auditor's report
and notes to financial statements.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

**STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS**

Year ended June 30, 2020	General Fund	Debt Service Fund	Total Governmental Funds
REVENUES			
Transient room tax	\$ 14,135,012	\$ 9,706,302	\$ 23,841,314
Partnership dues	272,870	-	272,870
Advertising	45,324	-	45,324
Merchandise, net	72,857	-	72,857
Services and fees	106,152	-	106,152
Matching funds	648,364	-	648,364
Investment income	308,103	467,565	775,668
Other income	75,386	-	75,386
Total Revenues	15,664,068	10,173,867	25,837,935
EXPENDITURES			
Rent	439,705	-	439,705
Parking	53,340	-	53,340
Maintenance	37,098	-	37,098
Utilities	4,230	-	4,230
Telephone	82,851	-	82,851
Supplies	105,451	-	105,451
Postage	87,855	-	87,855
Data processing	105,836	-	105,836
Payroll, full-time	4,484,673	-	4,484,673
Payroll, part-time	266,355	-	266,355
Payroll taxes	342,807	-	342,807
Commissions and incentive pay	317,134	-	317,134
Pension plan	1,118,333	-	1,118,333
Employee relations	98,271	-	98,271
Employee benefits	469,596	-	469,596
Professional fees	268,916	-	268,916
Insurance	54,330	-	54,330
Dues and subscriptions	96,744	-	96,744
Printing	384,820	-	384,820
Advertising	1,882,228	-	1,882,228
Promotions	404,072	-	404,072
Photography and video	80,794	-	80,794
Website marketing	210,792	-	210,792
Mass marketing	285,579	-	285,579
Client events and site visits	209,157	-	209,157
Travel and trade shows	1,031,621	-	1,031,621
Client development	100,237	-	100,237
Sponsorships and events	3,543,467	-	3,543,467
Capital expenditures	124,634	-	124,634
Research	723,093	-	723,093
Bond principal	-	3,090,000	3,090,000
Interest expense	-	4,900,062	4,900,062
Other bond fees	-	25,564	25,564
Total Expenditures	17,414,019	8,015,626	25,429,645
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures	(1,749,951)	2,158,241	408,290
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)			
Loan to related party	125,000	-	125,000
Total Other Financing Sources and Uses	125,000	-	125,000
Net Change in Fund Balances	(1,624,951)	2,158,241	533,290
Fund Balance, Beginning of Year	19,408,847	22,754,183	42,163,030
Fund Balance, End of Year	\$ 17,783,896	\$ 24,912,424	\$ 42,696,320

See accompanying independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND
BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended June 30, 2020

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds \$ 533,290

The change in net assets reported for governmental activities in the
statement of activities is different because:

Governmental funds financial statements report capital outlays as
expenditures. However, the cost of those assets is allocated over their
estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense in the
Statement of Activities. This is the amount by which capital outlays
(\$124,634) exceeded depreciation (\$79,475) in the current period. 45,159

Governmental funds financial statements report payments of bond
principal as expenditures. However, bond principal payments are
reflected as a reduction in the related liability in the Statement of Net
Position. 3,090,000

Governmental funds financial statements report debt issuance costs as
expenditures. However, debt issuance costs related to prepaid
insurance are reported as an asset in the Statement of Net Position and
amortized over the term of the debt. Debt issuance costs were
amortized and increased other bond fees by \$18,888. (18,888)

Governmental funds financial statements report bond issuance premium
as an other financing source. However, bond issuance premium is
amortized in the Statement of Activities. Bond issuance premium was
amortized and reduced interest expense by \$836,414. 836,414

Governmental funds financial statements report bond issuance discount
as an other financing use. However, bond issuance discount is
amortized in the Statement of Activities. Bond issuance discount was
amortized and increased interest expense by \$37,459. (37,459)

Pension expense related to long-term Net Pension Liability that is not
included in the Governmental Funds. (1,597,939)

Pension expense related to long-term Net OPEB Liability that is not
included in the Governmental Funds. (79,146)

Governmental funds financial statements report loans to related parties
as other financing uses. However, loans to related parties are reported
as assets in the Statement of Net Position. This is the amount by which
the loan to related party was partially repaid in the current period. (125,000)

Various expenses in the statement of activities do not require the use of
current financial resources and, therefore are not reported as
expenditures in governmental funds.

Change in compensated absences	\$	(55,081)	
Change in interest payable		10,300	<u>(44,781)</u>

Change in Net Position (Deficit) of Governmental Activities \$ 2,601,650

See accompanying independent auditor's report
and notes to financial statements.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial Reporting Entity: In 1968, the Commonwealth of Kentucky's General Assembly enacted legislation which authorized the establishment of tourist and convention commissions. This legislation is now codified at KRS 91A.350 et seq. The Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and Convention Commission (the "Commission"), doing business as Louisville Tourism, was established in 1968 pursuant to this legislation and operates to enhance Greater Louisville's economy through tourism - to position and sell the community worldwide, in partnership with the public and private sector, as a premier destination for conventions, trade shows, corporate meetings, group tours and individual leisure travel. In pursuit of its mission, the Commission generates increased visitor spending, local tax receipts and job development.

As required by generally accepted accounting principles, these financial statements present the Commission (the primary government) and its component unit. The component unit, as discussed in Note U, is included in the Commission's reporting entity because of the significance of its operational and financial relationship with the Commission.

The Commission does not own the Kentucky International Convention Center ("KICC"), although it is authorized to issue bonds and pledge tax revenue used to finance its construction and renovation. As a result, the net book value of KICC is not reflected in these financial statements.

Government-Wide Financial Statements: In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board ("GASB") Statement No. 34, the Commission has presented a Statement of Net Position (Deficit) and Statement of Activities for the Commission as a whole. These statements include the primary government and its discretely presented component unit (Note U). Government-wide accounting is designed to provide a more comprehensive view of the Commission's operations and financial position as a single economic entity.

Government-wide statements distinguish between governmental-type and business-type activities. Governmental-type activities are those financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other non-exchange revenues and are usually reported in governmental and internal service funds. The Commission has no business-type activities.

Policies specific to the government-wide statements are as follows:

- **Capitalizing Assets** - Tangible assets greater than \$1,000 that are used in operations and have an initial useful life that extends beyond one year are capitalized. Capital assets are recorded at their historical cost and are depreciated using the straight-line method of depreciation over their estimated useful lives. They are reported net of accumulated depreciation on the Statement of Net Position (Deficit).

Fund Financial Statements: The Commission uses funds to report on its financial position and the result of its operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by segregating transactions relating to certain government functions or activities.

A Fund is a separate entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Funds of the Commission are classified as governmental. This category, in turn, is divided into separate fund types. The fund classifications and a description of each existing fund type follow:

Governmental Funds - Governmental funds account for all or most of the Commission's general activities, including the collection of legally restricted monies, administrative expenses, and the acquisition or construction of capital assets. Governmental funds include:

General Fund - The general operating fund accounts for all financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in other funds.

Debt Service Fund - The debt service fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest on general long-term debt.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED
Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting: The accounting and financial treatment applied to a fund is determined by the type of financial statement presentation.

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows in the statement of activities. In these financial statements, capital assets are reported and depreciated.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. With this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. Revenues are recognized when they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered measurable when the dollar amount is known or reasonably estimable. Revenues are considered available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. Expenditures generally are recorded when incurred, as under accrual accounting. Expenditures for capital assets are reported as current expenses, and such assets are not depreciated.

Budgetary Accounting: The budget information reflected in the financial statements is the annual budget adopted by the Commission in accordance with the provisions of Commonwealth of Kentucky law. The budget is prepared on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

Management's Use of Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: Cash and cash equivalents include cash on-hand and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

Investments: Investments consist of United States Treasury securities and certificates of deposit and are stated at fair market value.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts: The Commission evaluates the collectability of receivables by considering several factors including historical loss rates, the age of the accounts receivable, changes in collection patterns, the status of ongoing disputes with third party payers, and general industry conditions. An allowance for doubtful accounts is recorded, if necessary, based on management's evaluation based on these criteria. Accounts receivable reflects the net realizable value of the receivables, and approximates fair value.

Inventory: Inventory is presented at the lower of cost or market value. Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method.

Capital Assets: Capital assets owned by the Commission, including leaseholds improvements, furniture and fixtures, office equipment, trademarks and intangibles are reported in the governmental activities column in the government-wide financial statements. Such assets are recorded at historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of donation. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the life of the asset are expensed as incurred.

All capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line depreciation method over the following estimated useful lives:

Leasehold improvements	2 - 10 years
Furniture and fixtures	10 - 15 years
Office equipment	3 - 10 years
Trademarks	Indefinite
Intangibles	5 years

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED
Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB): For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and pension expense, information about the Commission's participation in the County Employees Retirement System (CERS) of the Kentucky Retirement Systems (KRS) have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the KRS for the CERS plan. For this purpose, benefits including refunds of employee contributions are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms of the CERS plan of Kentucky Retirement Systems. The liabilities were measured at June 30, 2019.

Net Position/Fund Balance: In the Statement of Net Position, the difference between the Commission's assets and deferred outflows of resources and the Commission's liabilities and deferred inflows of resources is recorded as net position. The components of net position are as follows:

Unrestricted - This category represents net assets not appropriated for expenditures or legally segregated for a specific future use.

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt - This category records capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by any outstanding balances of bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowing attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of capital assets.

Restricted - This category represents net assets that are restricted by external sources such as banks or by law are reported separately as restricted net assets. When assets are required to be retained in perpetuity, these non-expendable net assets are recorded separately from expendable net assets. The Commission's restricted net assets consist of cash equivalents held by a trustee for future debt service.

In the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds, the difference between the Commission's assets and liabilities is reported as fund balance. The classifications of fund balance are as follows:

Nonspendable - This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted - This classification includes amounts that can be spent only for the specific purposes stipulated by constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling legislation.

Committed - This classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific purposes determined by a formal action of the government's highest level of decision-making authority.

Assigned - This classification includes amounts that are intended to be used by the government for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed.

Unassigned - This classification represents fund balance that has not been assigned to other funds and that has not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the general fund.

The highest level of decision-making authority is the Board of Commissioners, which is comprised of nine (9) commissioners who function as the board of directors. In order to establish (and modify or rescind) amounts of fund balance as committed, a formal vote by the Commission outlining the specific purposes for which the amounts can only be used is required.

The Board of Commissioners is authorized to assign amounts to a specific purpose.

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available, the Commission considers restricted amounts to have been spent.

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which committed, assigned, or unassigned fund balance is available, the Commission first considers committed amounts to have been spent followed by assigned and then unassigned.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED
Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

New Accounting Pronouncements: In January 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 84, *Fiduciary Activities*. This pronouncement establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local governments. The focus of the criteria generally is on (1) whether a government is controlling the assets of the fiduciary activity and (2) the beneficiaries with whom a fiduciary relationship exists. GASB Statement No. 84 is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The adoption of this statement did not have an impact on the Commission's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows. With the release of GASB No. 95, *Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance* (see below) GASB No. 84, *Fiduciary Activities* has been delayed one year for periods beginning after December 15, 2020.

In June 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 87, *Leases*. This pronouncement increases the usefulness of governments' financial statements by requiring recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. GASB Statement No. 87 is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The impact of this statement on the financial statements has not yet been determined. With the release of GASB No. 95, *Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance* (see below) GASB No. 87, *Leases* has been delayed 18 months for periods beginning after June 15, 2021.

In June 2018, GASB issued Statement No. 89, *Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred Before the End of a Construction Period*. This pronouncement enhances the relevance and comparability of information about capital assets and the cost of borrowing for a reporting period and simplifies accounting for interest cost incurred before the end of a construction period. GASB Statement No. 89 is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The impact of this statement on the financial statements has not yet been determined. With the release of GASB No. 95, *Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance* (see below) GASB No. 89, *Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred Before the End of a Construction Period* has been delayed one year for periods beginning after December 15, 2020.

In August 2018, GASB issued Statement No. 90, *Majority Equity Interests - An Amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 61*. This pronouncement improves the consistency and comparability of reporting a government's majority equity interest in a legally separate organization and improves the relevance of financial statement information for certain component units. GASB Statement No. 90 is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The adoption of this statement did not have an impact on the Commission's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows. With the release of GASB No. 95, *Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance* (see below) GASB No. 90, *Majority Equity Interests - An Amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 61* has been delayed one year for periods beginning after December 15, 2020.

In May 2019, GASB issued Statement No. 91, *Conduit Debt Obligations*. This pronouncement provides a single method of reporting conduit debt obligations by issuers and eliminates diversity in practice associated with (1) commitments extended by issuers, (2) arrangements associated with conduit debt obligations, and (3) related note disclosures. GASB Statement No. 91 is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2020. The impact of this statement on the financial statements has not yet been determined. With the release of GASB No. 95, *Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance* (see below) GASB No. 91, *Conduit Debt Obligations* has been delayed one year for periods beginning after December 15, 2021.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED
Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

In January 2020, GASB issued Statement No. 92, *Omnibus 2020*. This pronouncement improves the consistency of authoritative literature by addressing practice issues that have been identified during implementation and application of certain GASB Statements including (1) the effective date of Statement No. 87, *Leases*, and Implementation Guide No. 2019-3, *Leases*, for interim financial reports, (2) the applicability of Statements No. 73, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets That Are Not within the Scope of GASB Statement 68*, and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68, as amended, and No. 74, *Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans*, as amended, to reporting assets accumulated for postemployment benefits, (3) the applicability of certain requirements of Statement No. 84, *Fiduciary Activities*, to postemployment benefit arrangements, and (4) reference to nonrecurring fair value measurements of assets or liabilities in authoritative literature. GASB Statement No. 92 is effective as follows: the requirements related to the effective date of Statement 87 and Implementation Guide 2019-3, reinsurance recoveries, and terminology used to refer to derivative instruments are effective upon issuance; the requirements related to intra-entity transfers of assets and those related to the applicability of Statements 73 and 74 are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2020; the requirements related to application of Statement 84 to postemployment benefit arrangements and those related to nonrecurring fair value measurements of assets or liabilities are effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2020; and e requirements related to the measurement of liabilities (and assets, if any) associated with AROs in a government acquisition are effective for government acquisitions occurring in reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2020. The impact of the provisions of this statement that are effective upon issuance had no impact on the financial statements. The impact of all other provisions of this statement on the financial statements has not yet been determined. With the release of GASB No. 95, *Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance* (see below) GASB No. 92, *Omnibus 2020* has been delayed one year for periods beginning after June 15, 2021.

In May 2020, GASB issued Statement No. 95, *Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance*. This pronouncement provides temporary relief to governments and other stakeholders in light of the COVID-19 pandemic by postponing the effective dates of certain provisions in Statements and Implementation Guides that first became effective or are scheduled to become effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2018, and later. GASB Statement No. 95 is effective immediately. The impact of this statement had no impact on the financial statements.

In May 2020, GASB issued Statement No. 96, *Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements*. This pronouncement (1) defines a subscription-based information technology arrangement (SBITA); (2) establishes that a SBITA results in a right-to-use subscription asset—an intangible asset—and a corresponding subscription liability; (3) provides the capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including implementation costs of a SBITA; and (4) requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA. GASB Statement No. 96 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2022, and all reporting periods thereafter. The impact of this statement on the financial statements has not yet been determined.

Subsequent Events: Subsequent events for the Commission have been considered through the date of the Independent Auditor's Report, which represents the date the financial statements were available to be issued. On September 10, 2020, the Commission amended the May 31, 2016 loan to GLSC to defer repayment of \$25,000 of the loan to October 1, 2021.

NOTE B - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At June 30, 2020, restricted cash equivalents in the amount of \$2,727,491 were held by financial institutions in accordance with bonded and other indebtedness trust agreements which do not require that the trustee provide collateral for the cash equivalents. These cash equivalents were held in money market funds that invest only in securities issued by the United States Treasury. These cash equivalents were held by the trustee for the benefit of the Commission and can be used only for debt service.

At June 30, 2020, unrestricted cash equivalents in the amount of \$2,032,066 were held by financial institutions in money market funds that invest only in securities issued by the United States Treasury.

At June 30, 2020, restricted cash deposits in the amount of \$3,811,270 and unrestricted cash deposits in the amount of \$4,414,408 were held by financial institutions, of which \$362,882 was collectively insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") and the remainder was collateralized by securities held by the pledging financial institution.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE B - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (Continued)

Custodial Credit Risk - For a deposit, custodial credit risk is the risk that the deposit may not be returned to the Commission in the event of a bank failure. Consistent with the Commission's deposit policy, all unrestricted cash deposits were covered by FDIC insurance or a properly executed collateral security agreement at June 30, 2020.

NOTE C - INVESTMENTS

At June 30, 2020, the fair market values of the Commission's investment balances were as follows:

	Average Credit Quality	Debt Service Fund	General Fund	Total
US Treasuries	Aaa	\$ 19,992,533	\$ 5,367,043	\$ 25,359,576
Certificates of Deposit	Aaa	<u>1,715,064</u>	<u>1,763,774</u>	<u>3,478,838</u>
Total		<u>\$ 21,707,597</u>	<u>\$ 7,130,817</u>	<u>\$ 28,838,414</u>

Interest Rate Risk - Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of a financial instrument. The Commission's investment policy does not limit investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from a change in interest rates.

Credit Risk - Credit risk is the risk of a loss of principal stemming from a borrower's failure to repay a loan or otherwise meet a contractual obligation. KRS 66.480 of Commonwealth of Kentucky law limits the investment of public funds to obligations of the United States Government, obligations backed by the full faith and credit of the United States Government, obligations of any corporation or agency of the United States Government, certificates of deposits, commercial paper, bonds or securities issued by a state or local government, and shares of mutual funds. The Commission's written investment policy does not further limit its investment choices beyond those defined in KRS 66.480.

Concentration Risk - Concentration risk is the risk of loss arising from lopsided exposure to a particular group of counterparties. The Commission places no limit on the amount it may invest in any one issuer or type of investment except that the collective amount invested at any one time in uncollateralized certificates of deposit, bankers' acceptances, commercial paper, and securities issued by a state or local government may not exceed 20% of the total amount of funds invested.

Custodial Credit Risk - For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of failure of the counterparty or bank, the Commission will not be able to recover the value of its investments held in the possession of an outside party. Investments are held for the benefit of the Commission by a bank organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED
Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE D - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The fair value provisions of the Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") define fair value as the price that would be received by the entity for an asset or paid by the entity to transfer a liability (an exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date in the entity's principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability. The ASC also established a fair value hierarchy which requires the entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The hierarchy places the highest priority on unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and gives the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The following provides a description of the three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value under generally accepted accounting principles, the types of entity investments that fall under each category, and the valuation methodologies used to measure these investments at fair value.

- Level 1-Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2-Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities or quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or unobservable inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3-Unobservable inputs that are based on the Commission's own assumptions as to how knowledgeable parties would price assets or liabilities that are not corroborated by market data.

Fair values of assets/liabilities measured on a recurring basis at June 30, 2020:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Investments (See Note C)	\$28,838,414	\$ 28,838,414	\$ -	\$ -

NOTE E - DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL UNITS

The amount due from other governmental units consists of transient room taxes due from the Louisville Metro Revenue Commission ("Revenue Commission").

NOTE F - DUE FROM TRUSTEE

The amount due from trustee consists of transient room taxes due from the trustee related to the Pledged 1.5% Operations Tax, as further described in Note J.

NOTE G - OTHER RECEIVABLES

Other receivables are stated at the amount the Commission expects to collect from balances outstanding at year-end. Other receivables reflect the net realizable value and approximate fair value of the receivables.

NOTE H - INVENTORY

Inventory consists of merchandise and expendable advertising supplies such as visitor brochures.

In the fund financial statements, inventory is recorded as an asset upon transfer of title and risk of loss. Recorded inventories are equally offset by a fund balance reserve since they do not constitute "available spendable resources", even though they are a component of fund balance.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED
Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE I - CAPITAL ASSETS

	Beginning Balance	Additions	Disposals	Ending Balance
Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and Convention Commission:				
Cost				
Leasehold improvements	\$ 1,084,274	\$ 92,023	\$ -	\$ 1,176,297
Furniture and fixtures	460,098	-	-	460,098
Office equipment	521,232	29,251	(3,474)	547,009
Intangible assets	119,453	3,360	-	122,813
Total cost	<u>2,185,057</u>	<u>124,634</u>	<u>(3,474)</u>	<u>2,306,217</u>
Less Accumulated Depreciation				
Leasehold improvements	1,074,321	14,747	-	\$ 1,089,068
Furniture and fixtures	430,702	4,185	-	434,887
Office equipment	295,177	60,543	(3,474)	352,246
Total accumulated depreciation	<u>1,800,200</u>	<u>79,475</u>	<u>(3,474)</u>	<u>1,876,201</u>
Net Book Value	<u>\$ 384,857</u>	<u>\$ 45,159</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 430,016</u>

	Beginning Balance	Additions	Disposals	Ending Balance
The Greater Louisville Sports Commission:				
Cost				
Equipment	\$ 17,505	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 17,505
Intangible assets	20,000	-	-	20,000
Total cost	<u>37,505</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>37,505</u>
Less Accumulated Depreciation				
Equipment	15,355	2,150	-	17,505
Intangible assets	20,000	-	-	20,000
	<u>35,355</u>	<u>2,150</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>37,505</u>
Net Book Value	<u>\$ 2,150</u>	<u>\$ (2,150)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE J - DEDICATED TAX REVENUE BONDS

Dedicated Tax Revenue Bonds Series 2016: On August 31, 2016, the Commission issued Dedicated Tax Revenue Bonds with a par amount of \$148,765,000 (the "Series 2016 Bonds") to finance a portion of the renovation and expansion of the Kentucky International Convention Center. The Series 2016 Bonds are a special revenue obligation of the Commission secured solely by a pledge to and security interest in, (i) the 2% Dedicated Tax, (ii) the 1% Additional Dedicated Tax, and (iii) one-half of the receipts from the 3% Operations Tax (the "Pledged 1.5% Operations Tax"). See Note Q for a further description of these taxes. The 2% Dedicated Tax, the 1% Additional Dedicated Tax, and the Pledged 1.5% Operations Tax are referred to collectively herein as the "Dedicated Taxes."

The Series 2016 Bonds are fully registered bonds in denominations of \$5,000 or integral multiples thereof. The Series 2016 Bonds have a final maturity on June 1, 2046. Interest is payable on June 1, 2017 and semiannually thereafter on June 1 and December 1 of each year. The Series 2016 Bonds maturing on or after June 1, 2027, are subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the Commission, from time to time in whole or in part on any date, on or after June 1, 2026, at the redemption price of 100% of the principal amount of the Series 2016 Bonds to be redeemed plus accrued interest to the redemption date. Following issuance of the Series 2016 Bonds, the Commission transferred \$144,000,000 of net bond proceeds to the Commonwealth of Kentucky to support the renovation and expansion of KICC.

The Series 2016 Bonds outstanding at June 30, 2020 consist of the following:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Due to be Redeemed Or Repaid During Year Ending June 30</u>	<u>Interest Rate</u>	<u>Outstanding Balance</u>
Serial and Term Bonds	2021 - 2046	2.75% - 4.00%	\$137,120,000

Debt service for the next five years and to maturity on all outstanding bonds at June 30, 2020 is as follows:

<u>Payable During Year Ending June 30</u>	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest</u>	<u>Total</u>
2021	\$ 3,215,000	4,776,463	\$ 7,991,463
2022	3,340,000	4,647,863	7,987,863
2023	3,475,000	4,514,263	7,989,263
2024	3,615,000	4,375,263	7,990,263
2025	3,760,000	4,230,663	7,990,663
2026-2030	21,165,000	18,774,113	39,939,113
2031-2035	25,195,000	14,747,538	39,942,538
2036-2040	30,260,000	9,681,113	39,941,113
2041-2045	35,350,000	4,592,188	39,942,188
2046	7,745,000	242,031	7,987,031
Total	<u>\$ 137,120,000</u>	<u>\$ 70,581,494</u>	<u>\$ 207,701,498</u>

Security and Guarantee: The Series 2016 Bonds are payable from, and secured solely by a pledge to and security interest of the Trustee in, (i) the 2% Dedicated Tax, (ii) the 1% Additional Dedicated Tax, and (iii) one-half of the receipts from the 3% Operations Tax (the "Pledged 1.5% Operations Tax"). The Revenue Commission will remit directly to the Trustee monthly as collected the 2% Dedicated Tax, the 1% Additional Dedicated Tax, and the Pledged 1.5% Operations Tax. The 2% Dedicated Tax, the 1% Additional Dedicated Tax, and the 3% Operations Tax are further described in Note Q.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE J - DEDICATED TAX REVENUE BONDS - CONTINUED

A municipal bond insurance company has issued a municipal bond insurance policy for only the portion of the Series 2016 Bonds maturing on June 1, 2046 that guarantees the scheduled payment of principal and interest on the insured bonds when due.

Each of the following events is declared an "event of default": (a) payment of the principal or any installment of interest of any of the Series 2016 Bonds is not made on the date specified for payment, or (b) default shall be made in the due and punctual observance or performance of any of the covenants, conditions and agreements on the part of the Commission, and such default shall continue for a period of forty-five (45) days after written notice thereof. Upon the happening of any event of default, the Trustee may, and if requested by the holder(s) of fifty-one percent (51%) in principal amount or more of the Series 2016 Bonds then outstanding, declare all Series 2016 Bonds due and payable.

Continuing Disclosure: The Commission has entered into an agreement with a Disclosure Dissemination Agent, a Disclosure Dissemination Agent Agreement dated as of the date of original issuance of the Series 2016 Bonds (the "Continuing Disclosure Agreement"), for the benefit of the holders of the Series 2016 Bonds and in order to assist the underwriters of the Series 2016 Bonds in assuring continuing disclosure with respect to the Series 2016 Bonds in accordance with Rule 15c2-12 of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Under the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, the Commission has agreed to provide to the Disclosure Dissemination Agent, for posting on the Electronic Municipal Market Access (EMMA) website of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board at <https://emma.msrb.org> the following information:

- audited financial statements of the Commission for its fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, and each fiscal year thereafter;
- the respective amounts of the 2% Dedicated Tax, the 1% Additional Dedicated Tax, and the 3% Operations Tax collected during the fiscal year and the percentage change in the total of such collections compared to the immediately preceding fiscal year;
- notice of any of the following events with respect to the Series 2016 Bonds: principal and interest payment delinquencies; non-payment related defaults, if material; unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties; substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform; adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or final determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-TEB) or other material notices or determinations with respect to the tax status of the Series 2016 Bonds, or other material events affecting the tax status of the Series 2016 Bonds; modifications to rights of securities holders, if material; bond calls, if material; defeasances; release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the securities, if material; rating changes; tender offers; bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the Commission; merger, consolidation, or acquisition of the Commission, if material; and appointment of a successor or additional trustee, or the change of name of a trustee, if material;
- notice of a failure to timely provide any of the information required to be provided.

NOTE K - BOND ISSUANCE PREMIUM

In connection with the issuance of the Series 2016 Bonds, the Commission recognized a net bond issuance premium of \$5,885,829, which consisted of bond issuance premium of \$7,173,954 and bond issuance discount of \$1,288,125. This net bond issuance premium is being amortized using the effective interest method over the term of the Series 2016 Bonds with the unamortized net balance reflected as an increase to net bonds payable. The unamortized balance of the net bond issuance premium at June 30, 2020 was \$2,573,277.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE L - PENSION PLAN

General Information

Plan description: Employees of the Commission are provided a defined benefit pension plan through the County Employees Retirement System (CERS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined pension plan administered by the Kentucky Retirement Systems (KRS). The Kentucky Retirement Systems was created by state statute under Kentucky Revised Statute (KRS) 61.645. The Kentucky Retirement Systems Board of Trustees is responsible for the proper operation and administration of the Kentucky Retirement Systems. The Kentucky Retirement Systems issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained by writing to Kentucky Retirement Systems, Perimeter Park West, 1260 Louisville Road, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, or by telephone at (502) 564-4646.

Benefits provided: KRS 61.645 establishes the benefit terms and can be amended only by the Kentucky General Assembly. The chief legislative body may adopt the benefit terms permitted by statute. There are currently three benefit tiers. Tier 1 members are those participating in the plan before September 1, 2008, Tier 2 are those that began participation September 1, 2008 through December 31, 2013, and Tier 3 are those members that began participation on or after January 1, 2014.

Tier 1 Non-Hazardous members are eligible to retire with an unreduced benefit at age 65 with four years of service credit or after 27 years of service credit regardless of age. Benefits are determined by a formula using the member's highest five consecutive year average compensation, which must contain at least 48 months. Reduced benefits for early retirement are available at age 55 and vested or 25 years of service credit. Members vest with five years of service credit. Service-related disability benefits are provided after five years of service. Tier 2 Non-Hazardous members are eligible to retire based on the rule of 87: the member must be at least age 57, and age plus earned service must equal 87 years at retirement or at age 65 with five years of service credit. Benefits are determined by a formula using the member's highest five consecutive year average compensation, which must be 60 months. Reduced benefits for early retirement are available at age 60 with 10 years of service. Tier 3 Non-Hazardous members are also eligible to retire based on the rule of 87. Benefits are determined by a life annuity calculated in accordance with actuarial assumptions and methods adopted by the board based on a member's accumulated account balance. Tier 3 members are not eligible for reduced retirement benefits.

Prior to July 1, 2009, COLAs were provided annually equal to the percentage increase in the annual average of the consumer price index (CPI) for all urban consumers for the most recent calendar year, not to exceed 5% in any plan year. After July 1, 2009, the COLAs were limited to 1.50%. No COLA has been granted since July 1, 2011.

Contributions. Contributions for employees are established in the statutes governing the Kentucky Retirement Systems and may only be changed by the Kentucky General Assembly. Employees contribute 5% of salary if they were plan members prior to September 1, 2008. Employees that entered the plan after September 1, 2008 are required to contribute 6% of their annual creditable compensation. Five percent (5%) of the contribution was deposited to the member's account while the 1% was deposited to an account created for the payment of health insurance benefits under 26 USC Section 401(h) in the Pension Fund (see Kentucky Administrative Regulation 105 KAR 1:420E). The Commission makes employer contributions at the rate set by the Board of Trustees as determined by an actuarial valuation. The Commission's contractually required contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2020 was 24.06% (19.30% pension and 4.76% insurance) of covered payroll. Contributions to the Pension Fund from the Commission were \$897,083 for the year ended June 30, 2020. By law, employer contributions are required to be paid. The KRS may intercept the Bureau's state shared taxes if required employer contributions are not remitted. The employer's actuarially determined contribution (ADC) and member contributions are expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by members during the year, the cost of administration, as well as an amortized portion of any unfunded liability.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE L - PENSION PLAN - CONTINUED

Net Pension Liability

The Commission's net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2019, and the total pension liability used to calculate net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.

Actuarial assumptions. The total pension liability as of June 30, 2019, actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Inflation	2.30%
Salary increases	3.30% to 10.30%, varies by services
Payroll growth rate	2.00%
Investment rate of return	6.25%

The mortality used for active members was PUB-2010 General Mortality table, for the non-hazardous system projected with the ultimate rates from the MP-2014 mortality improvement scale using a base year of 2010. The mortality table for healthy retired members was a system-specific mortality table based on mortality experience from 2013-2018, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-2014 mortality improvement scale using a base year of 2019. The mortality table used for the disabled members was PUB-2010 Disabled Mortality table, with a 4-year set-forward for both male and female rates, projected with the ultimate rates from the MP-2014 mortality improvement scale using a base year of 2010.

The long-term expected rates of return were determined using a building block method in which best estimated ranges of expected future real rates of return were developed for each asset class. The ranges were combined by weighting the expected future real rate of return by the target asset allocation percentage. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rate of return for each major asset class are summarized in the table below:

Asset Class	Long-Term Expected Rate of Return	Target Allocation
Growth		
U.S. Equity	4.30%	18.75%
Non-U.S. Equity	4.80%	18.75%
Private Equity	6.65%	10.00%
Specialty Credit / High Yield	2.60%	15.00%
Liquidity		
Core Bonds	1.35%	13.50%
Cash	0.20%	1.00%
Diversifying Strategies		
Real Estate	4.85%	5.00%
Opportunistic	2.97%	3.00%
Real Return	4.10%	15.00%
	<u>3.89%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE L - PENSION PLAN - CONTINUED

Discount rate. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate of 6.25% assumed that local employers would contribute at the actuarially determined contribution rate of projected compensation over the remaining 25 years (closed) amortization period of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. The discount rate determination does not use a municipal bond rate. The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic nominal rates of return for each major class are summarized in the Kentucky Retirement Systems' Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).

Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Commission calculated using the discount rate of 6.25%, as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower (5.25%) or one percentage-point higher (7.25%) than the current rate:

	<u>1% Decrease (5.25%)</u>	<u>Current Discount Rate (6.25%)</u>	<u>1% Increase (7.25%)</u>
Net pension liability	\$ 16,834,267	\$ 13,459,700	\$ 10,647,031

Pension expense. For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Commission recognized pension expense of \$2,495,021.

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources. For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

	<u>Deferred Outflows of Resources</u>	<u>Deferred Inflows of Resources</u>
Liability experience	\$ 343,667	\$ 56,871
Investment experience	258,373	475,349
Assumption changes	1,362,274	-
Changes in proportion and difference between employer contributions and proportionate share of plan contributions	259,292	58,247
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date of June 30, 2019	<u>897,083</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>\$ 3,120,689</u>	<u>\$ 590,467</u>

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE L - PENSION PLAN - CONTINUED

	Recognition of Existing Deferred Outflows (Inflows) of Resources for Future Measurement Period Ending June 30	
2020	\$	1,019,279
2021		421,661
2022		176,807
2023		15,392
	\$	<u>1,633,139</u>

In the table shown above, deferred inflows of resources amounts will decrease pension expense while deferred outflows of resources amounts will increase pension expense.

Payable to the Pension Plan. At June 30, 2020, the Commission reported a payable of \$71,949 (included in accounts payable and accrued expenses amount on the Statement of Net Position (Deficit) and on the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds) for the outstanding amount of contributions to the pension plan required at June 30, 2020.

GLSC

The GLSC adopted a simple Individual Retirement Account on January 1, 2004 for the benefit of its full-time employees. The GLSC matches contributions up to 3% of each participant's compensation. The GLSC matching contributions related to the Plan were \$10,682 for the year ended June 30, 2020.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE M - POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB)

General Information

Plan description. Employees of the Commission are provided hospital and medical insurance through the Kentucky Retirement Systems' Insurance Fund (Insurance Fund), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plan. The KRS was created by state statute under Kentucky Revised Statute Section 61.645. The KRS Board of Trustees is responsible for the proper operation and administration of the KRS. The KRS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained by writing to Kentucky Retirement System, Perimeter Park West, 1260 Louisville Road, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, or by telephone at (502) 564-4646.

Benefits provided. The Insurance Fund pays a prescribed contribution for whole or partial payment of required premiums to purchase hospital and medical insurance. As a result of House Bill 290 (2004 Kentucky General Assembly), medical insurance benefits are calculated differently for members who began participating on, or after, July 1, 2003. Once members reach a minimum vesting period of 10 years, non-hazardous employees whose participation began on, or after, July 1, 2003, earn \$10 per month for insurance benefits at retirement for every year of earned service without regard to a maximum dollar amount. Hazardous employees whose participation began on, or after, July 1, 2003 earn \$15 per month for insurance benefits at retirement for every year of earned service without regard to a maximum dollar amount. This dollar amount is subject to adjustment annually, which is currently 1.5%, based upon Kentucky Revised Statutes. The Kentucky General Assembly reserves the right to suspend or reduce this benefit if, in its judgment, the welfare of the Commonwealth so demands.

Contributions. Contribution requirements of the participating employers are established and may be amended by the KRS Board of Trustees. The Commission's contractually required contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2020 was 24.06% (19.30% pension and 4.76% insurance) of covered payroll. Contributions to the Insurance Fund from the Commission were \$221,250 for the year ended June 30, 2020. Employees that entered the plan prior to September 1, 2008 are not required to contribute to the Insurance Fund. Employees that entered the plan after September 1, 2008 are required to contribute 1% of their annual creditable compensation which is deposited to an account created for the payment of health insurance benefits under 26 USC Section 401(h) in the Pension Fund (see Kentucky Administrative Regulation 105 KAR 1:420E).

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

At June 30, 2020, the Commission reported a liability of \$3,218,051 for its proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability. The collective net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2019 and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the collective net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The Commission's proportion of the collective net OPEB liability and OPEB expense was determined using the employers' actual contributions for fiscal year 2019. This method is expected to be reflective of the employers' long-term contribution effort. At June 30, 2019, the Commission's proportion was .19133%.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE M - POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) - CONTINUED

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Commission recognized OPEB expense of \$369,493. At June 30, 2020, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

	Deferred Outflows of Resources	Deferred Inflows of Resources
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Liability experience	\$ -	\$ 970,960
Investment experience	21,197	164,128
Assumption changes	952,250	6,368
Changes in proportion and difference between employer contributions and proportionate share of plan contributions	73,174	48,788
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date of June 30, 2019	<u>221,250</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,267,871</u>	<u>\$ 1,190,244</u>

Of the total amount reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB, \$221,250 resulting from Commission contributions subsequent to the measurement date and before the end of the fiscal year will be included as a reduction of the collective net OPEB liability in the year ending June 30, 2021. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in the Commission's OPEB expense as follows:

	Recognition of Existing Deferred Outflows (Inflows) of Resources for Future Measurement Period Ending June 30
	<u> </u>
2020	\$ (21,801)
2021	(21,801)
2022	23,643
2023	(63,416)
2024	(52,835)
Thereafter	<u>(7,413)</u>
	<u>\$ (143,623)</u>

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE M - POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) - CONTINUED

Actuarial assumptions. The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2019, using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement unless otherwise specified:

Inflation	2.30%
Salary increases	3.30% to 10.30%, varies by service
Payroll growth rate	2.00%
Investment rate of return	6.25%
Healthcare cost trend rates	Initial trend starting at 7.00% and gradually decreasing to (Pre-65) an ultimate trend rate of 4.05% over a period of 12 years.
Healthcare cost trend rates	Initial trend starting at 5.00% and gradually decreasing to (Post-65) an ultimate trend rate of 4.05% over a period of 10 years.
Mortality pre-retirement	PUB-2010 General Mortality table, projected with the ultimate rates from the MP-2014 mortality improvement scale using a base year of 2010
Post-retirement (nondisabled)	System-specific mortality table based on mortality experience from 2013-2018, projected with the ultimate rates from MP-2014 mortality improvement scale using a base year of 2019
Post-retirement (disabled)	PUB-2010 Disabled Mortality table, with a 4-year set-forward for both male and female rates, projected with the ultimate rates from the MP-2014 mortality improvement scale using a base year of 2010

The long-term expected rate of return was determined by using a building-block method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rate of returns are developed for each asset class. The ranges are combined by weighting the expected future real rate of return by the target asset allocation percentage. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rate of return for each major asset class are summarized below

The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rate of return for each major asset class are summarized below:

Asset Class	Long-Term Expected Rate of Return	Target Allocation
Growth		
U.S. Equity	4.30%	18.75%
Non-U.S. Equity	4.80%	18.75%
Private Equity	6.65%	10.00%
Specialty Credit / High Yield	2.60%	15.00%
Liquidity		
Core Bonds	1.35%	13.50%
Cash	0.20%	1.00%
Diversifying Strategies		
Real Estate	4.85%	5.00%
Opportunistic	2.97%	3.00%
Real Return	4.10%	15.00%
	<u>3.89%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE M - POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) - CONTINUED

Discount rate. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate of 5.68% for CERS Non-hazardous assumed that local employers would contribute the actuarially determined contribution rate of projected compensation over the remaining 24 years (closed) amortization period of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability. The discount rate determination used an expected rate of return of 6.25%, and a municipal bond rate of 3.13%, as reported in Fidelity Index's "20-Year Municipal GO AA Index" as of June 30, 2019. However, the cost associated with the implicit employer subsidy was not included in the calculation of the System's actuarial determined contributions, and any cost associated with the implicit subsidy will not be paid out of the System's trusts. Therefore, the municipal bond rate was applied to future expected benefit payments associated with the implicit subsidy. The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic nominal rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the CAFR.

Sensitivity of the Commission's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Commission's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability as well as what the Commission's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (4.68%) or one percentage point higher (6.68%) than the current discount rate:

	<u>1% Decrease (4.68%)</u>	<u>Current Discount Rate (5.68%)</u>	<u>1% Increase (6.68%)</u>
Net OPEB liability	\$ 4,310,864	\$ 3,218,051	\$ 2,317,645

Sensitivity of the Commission's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents the Commission's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability, as well as what the Commission's proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current health care cost trend rates:

	<u>1% Decrease</u>	<u>Current Healthcare Trend Rate</u>	<u>1% Increase</u>
Net OPEB liability	\$ 2,393,281	\$ 3,218,051	\$ 4,218,182

OPEB plan fiduciary net position. Detailed information about the OPEB plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued KRS financial report.

Payables to the OPEB Plan. At June 30, 2020, the Commission reported a payable of \$17,745 (included in accounts payable and accrued expenses amount on the Statement of Net Position (Deficit) and on the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds) for the outstanding amount of contributions to the OPEB plan required at the year ended June 30, 2020.

NOTE N - DUE TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL UNITS

The amount due to other governmental units consists of incremental transient room taxes due to Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government ("Metro Government") under the "Signature Project Program" as further described in Note Q.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE O - LEASES

The Commission is obligated under an operating lease for office space that expires in September 2023. The lease allowed for cancellation in September 2018 with payment of the unamortized portion of any tenant improvements plus three months' rent. However, the Commission did not cancel the lease and the full lease term is disclosed below. The operating lease includes a rent escalation that began in October 2018.

The Commission is obligated under an operating lease for retail space that expires in December 2026. The operating lease includes a rent escalation beginning January 2023. The Commission has the option to extend the term for a period of five (5) years ending December 2031 and for a further period of five (5) years ending December 2036.

Rental expense under continuing obligations was \$439,705 for the year ended June 30, 2020.

At June 30, 2020, obligations under operating leases with initial or remaining non-cancellable lease terms longer than one year were as follows:

Year Ending June 30	<u>Operating Leases</u>
2021	\$ 433,596
2022	418,096
2023	422,746
2024	187,449
2025-2027	<u>255,750</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,717,637</u>

Sublease income was \$4,920 for the year ended June 30, 2020. The total amount of minimum rentals to be received in the future under non-cancellable subleases was \$0 as of June 30, 2020.

The Commission is not obligated under any capital leases as of June 30, 2020.

NOTE P - VACATION AND PTO

All full-time employees are eligible for paid vacation based on the number of years of service. Vacation days may be carried over to the succeeding fiscal year, up to a maximum of five (5) days. No payment can be made in lieu of vacation, except in the event of termination, resignation, or retirement. Accrued vacation was \$78,519 at June 30, 2020. Accrued vacation is reported in the statement of net position under accrued expenses.

All full-time employees are eligible for paid time off ("PTO") based on the number of months worked during the year. PTO is earned as service is performed and days may be accumulated and carried over year-to-year, up to a maximum of 60 days. PTO is not payable upon termination of employment with the only exception being an employee who retires from the Commission. The Commission will compensate a retiring employee any unused PTO time to a maximum of 60 days upon retirement from the Commission. Accrued PTO was \$232,837 at June 30, 2020. PTO is reported in the statement of net position under compensated absences.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE Q - TRANSIENT ROOM TAX

Sections 91A.350 through 91A.394 (the "Tourism and Conventions Commission Act") of the Kentucky Revised Statutes provides that a tourist and convention commission established thereunder shall submit annually to the local government which established the commission a request for funds for the operation of the commission and that the local government shall provide funds for the operation of the commission by imposing a transient room tax at a rate (in the case of a consolidated local government) of not more than three percent (3%) of the rent on every occupancy of a suite, room, or rooms charged by all persons, companies, corporations, or other like or similar persons, groups, or organizations doing business as motor courts, motels, hotels, inn, or like or similar accommodations businesses (the "3% Operations Tax"). The Tourism and Conventions Commission Act further provides that, in addition to the 3% Operations Tax described above, a consolidated local government may impose a transient room tax at a rate of not more than 1.5% for the purpose of funding additional promotion of tourism and convention business (the "1.5% Operations Tax"). The primary source of the Commission's revenue is the 3% Operations Tax and the 1.5% Operations Tax. Monies collected from these transient room taxes support the operations of the Commission. A fee of 1.25% of tax collected is retained by the Revenue Commission for collection services. Net tax collected and interest are remitted on a monthly basis.

The Tourism and Conventions Commission Act further provides that a consolidated local government may levy an additional transient room tax at a rate of not more than 2% (the "2% Dedicated Tax") and that all amounts collected from such tax shall be applied toward the retirement of bonds issued under the Tourism and Conventions Commission Act to finance the expansion, construction, or operation of a governmental convention center useful to the promotion of tourism located in the central business district of the consolidated local government. In 1995, Metro Government levied the 2% Dedicated Tax on every occupancy of a suite, room, or rooms charged by all persons, companies, corporations, or other like or similar persons, groups, or organizations doing business as motor courts, motels, hotels, inns, or like or similar accommodations businesses in Jefferson County, Kentucky. Monies collected from the 2% Dedicated Tax are applied toward the payment of the Commission's Series 2016 Bonds, which are described in Note J. A fee of 1.25% of tax collected is retained by the Revenue Commission for collection services. Net tax collected and interest are remitted on a monthly basis. The 2% Dedicated Tax is to remain in effect until June 23, 2046 or until the date on which all of the outstanding bonds of the Commission secured by the Dedicated Taxes are retired or no longer outstanding, whichever occurs first.

The Tourism and Conventions Commission Act further provides that on or after August 1, 2014 a consolidated local government may impose a special transient room tax at a rate of not more than 1% (the "1% Additional Dedicated Tax") for the purpose of meeting the operating expenses of a convention center and financing the renovation or expansion of a convention center that is government-owned and located in the central business district of the consolidated local government, except that revenue derived from the 1% Additional Dedicated Tax shall not be used to meet the operating expenses of a convention center until any debt issued for financing such renovation or expansion is retired. In 2014, Metro Government levied the 1% Additional Dedicated Tax on every occupancy of a suite, room, or rooms charged by all persons, companies, corporations, or other like or similar persons, groups, or organizations doing business as motor courts, motels, hotels, inns, or like or similar accommodations businesses in Jefferson County, Kentucky. Monies collected from the 1% Additional Dedicated Tax must be used for the purposes of financing the renovation or expansion of the Kentucky International Convention Center and are applied toward the payment of the Commission's Series 2016 Bonds, which are described in Note J. A fee of 1.25% of tax collected is retained by the Revenue Commission for collection services. Net tax collected and interest are remitted monthly. The 1% Additional Dedicated Tax is to remain in effect until June 23, 2046 or until the date on which all of the outstanding bonds of the Commission secured by the Dedicated Taxes are retired or no longer outstanding, whichever occurs first. See Note J for the definition of the term "Dedicated Taxes."

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE Q - TRANSIENT ROOM TAX (CONTINUED)

KRS 154.30-050 established a "Signature Project Program" to encourage private investment in the development of major economic development projects that will have a significant impact on the Commonwealth and are determined to be of such a magnitude as to warrant extraordinary public support. The statute authorizes Metro Government to "release" and dedicate, to the payment of debt service on financing incurred to pay the costs of public infrastructure improvements for an eligible project, in addition to other state and local tax revenues, up to eighty percent (80%) of the incremental taxes generated within the project development area from the transient room taxes levied under KRS 91A.390, for a period of not more than thirty years or, if earlier, the date when the cumulative sum of the released taxes equals the total cost of the public infrastructure improvements approved by Metro Government. Metro Government has agreed to such a release of incremental transient room taxes, in the amount of not more than \$400,000 in the first year and increased by 4% in each subsequent year (the "Annual Maximum"), generated within the defined geographic area of an economic development project in the Louisville central business district known as the "Center City Project", located one city block from the Convention Center and consisting of the development of a convention hotel opened in Spring 2018, rental apartment units, retail stores and restaurants, a public parking garage, and related public infrastructure improvements. The amount of incremental transient room taxes released to finance public infrastructure costs of the Center City Project, up to the Annual Maximum, will not be available to pay any obligations of the Commission, including the Series 2016 Bonds. The Center City Project is projected to generate annual incremental transient room taxes within the development area exceeding the Annual Maximum. The release of incremental transient room taxes for the benefit of the Center City Project was activated in December 2017 and is expected to continue for a maximum term of thirty years thereafter or, if earlier, until the date when the cumulative sum of the released taxes equals the total cost of the public infrastructure improvements approved by Metro Government.

NOTE R - STATE MATCHING FUNDS

The Commission is eligible to receive funding under KRS 142.400, which imposes a tax ("1% Statewide Transient Room Tax") at the rate of 1% of the rent (exclusive of any other local or state taxes paid by the person or entity renting the accommodations) for every occupancy of any suite, room, rooms, or cabins charged by all persons, companies, corporations, groups, or organizations doing business as motor courts, motels, hotels, inns, tourist camps, or similar accommodations businesses. Receipts from the 1% Statewide Transient Room Tax are deposited into the Tourism, Meeting and Convention Marketing Fund administered by the Tourism Cabinet, with the approval of the Governor's Office for Policy and Management, and used for the sole purpose of marketing and promoting tourism in the Commonwealth, including expenditures (except expenditures for capital construction projects) to market and promote events and venues related to meetings, conventions, trade shows, cultural activities, historical sites, recreation, entertainment, natural phenomena, areas of scenic beauty, craft marketing, and any other economic activity that brings tourists and visitors to the Commonwealth. The Tourism Cabinet distributes a portion of the 1% Statewide Transient Room Tax to tourism and convention commissions established under the Tourism and Convention Commission Act, including the Commission, based on the amount of the commission's expenses each year for marketing and promoting tourism in the Commonwealth, subject to an annual maximum amount determined by the Tourism Cabinet. The revenues distributed to the Commission under the Tourism and Convention Commission Act totaled \$648,364 for the year ended June 30, 2020.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

Notes S - CHANGES IN LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2020 were as follows:

	Balance 6/30/2019	Additions	Reductions	Balance 6/30/2020	Due within one year
Bonds payable	\$ 140,210,000	\$ -	\$ (3,090,000)	\$ 137,120,000	\$ 3,215,000
Bond issuance premium	4,563,292	-	(836,414)	3,726,878	774,213
Bond issuance discount	(1,191,060)	-	37,459	(1,153,601)	(38,651)
Bonds payable, net	143,582,232	-	(3,888,955)	139,693,277	3,950,562
Interest payable	408,338	-	(10,300)	398,038	398,038
Compensated absences	177,756	55,081	-	232,837	-
Net pension liability	11,304,580	2,155,120	-	13,459,700	-
Net OPEB liability	3,295,433	-	(77,382)	3,218,051	-
	<u>\$ 158,768,339</u>	<u>\$ 2,155,120</u>	<u>\$ (3,921,556)</u>	<u>\$ 157,001,903</u>	<u>\$ 4,348,600</u>

NOTE T - NET POSITION (DEFICIT)/FUND BALANCE

In the Statement of Net Position (Deficit), the difference between the Commission's assets and deferred outflows of resources and the Commission's liabilities and deferred inflows of resources is recorded as net position (deficit). Restricted net position includes \$24,912,424 restricted for debt service and \$3,501,240 restricted for capital improvements at KICC, and \$306,010 restricted for future payments to other governmental units.

In the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds, the difference between the Commission's assets and liabilities is reported as fund balance. Restricted fund balance includes \$24,912,424 restricted for debt service, \$3,501,240 restricted for capital improvements at KICC, and \$306,010 restricted for future payments to other governmental units. Committed fund balance represents amounts committed for board-designated reserves to ensure the stability of the mission, programs, employment and ongoing operations of the organization and to provide a source of funds to cover the liabilities and/or commitments of the organization.

Restricted net assets held by the Greater Louisville Sports Commission includes \$72,831 of donor restricted funds and \$45,917 of time restricted funds.

NOTE U - DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNIT

The Greater Louisville Sports Commission (the "GLSC") is a legally separate, tax-exempt 501(c)(3), component unit of the Commission. The GLSC acts primarily to foster national and international amateur sports competition, and for other charitable purposes to make the Greater Louisville area a hub of amateur sports and promote the general welfare and common good of amateur sports in the Greater Louisville area. Although it is legally separate from the Commission, the GLSC is fiscally dependent upon the Commission. This causes the relationship between the Commission and the GLSC to be that of related entities resulting in the need for inclusion as a discretely presented component unit in the financial statements of the Commission.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2020

NOTE V - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Operating expenses on the Statement of Activities includes \$450,000 that was paid by the Commission to the GLSC to support its operations. The Commission issued an interest-free loan of \$500,000 to GLSC on May 31, 2016. The loan is being repaid to the Commission in four (4) annual installments of \$125,000 beginning October 1, 2017. The outstanding balance on the loan is reported as Due From Related Parties on the Statement of Net Position. The Commission issued an interest-free loan of \$87,000 to GLSC on November 15, 2019. The loan was repaid to the Commission in one lump sum on July 1, 2020. The outstanding balance on the loan is reported as Due From Related Parties on the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds and the Statement of Net Position.

NOTE W - CONTINGENCIES

The Commission has entered into various contracts which require future payments to organizations for future conventions and meetings to be held in Louisville; however if such conventions and meetings are cancelled by the respective organizations, no payments are due.

NOTE X - IMPACT OF COVID-19

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the global novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) outbreak a pandemic. After the United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention confirmed the spread of the disease throughout the United States public health orders were issued that significantly impacted the hospitality industry.

The impact of COVID-19 on the June 30, 2020 financial statements were as follows:

- A decline in revenues for the last four months of 2020 compared with the same period in 2019 of \$11,791,001, or -75%.
- Full-time staff were furloughed one day per week April 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020.
- Full-time staff size was reduced by 10 positions through attrition, layoffs, and retirements.
- Part-time staff were furloughed April 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020.
- All discretionary spending was significantly reduced or suspended March 26, 2020 through June 30, 2020.
- Up to \$3,100,000 in commission designated reserve funds were authorized for use to supplement cash flow.
- A waiver was obtained for \$500,000 of the \$1 million annual commitment to the KICC Capital Improvement Fund for fiscal year 2020.

Louisville Tourism's operations are expected to continue to experience a significant adverse impact as a result of COVID-19 during fiscal year 2021. As such, the organization has taken the following actions:

- General Fund budgeted operating revenues were reduced by \$4,408,240 and expenses were reduced by \$2,607,566 from the original fiscal year 2021 budget.
- Debt Service Fund budgeted revenues were reduced by \$2,517,265 from the original fiscal year 2021 budget.
- Discretionary spending was reduced to meet revised budget targets.
- A waiver was obtained for the \$1 million annual commitment to the KICC Capital Improvement Fund for fiscal year 2021.

Louisville Tourism has been ineligible for any direct relief or assistance from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act, though the organization was eligible for reimbursement of personal protective equipment (PPE) and virtual site visit development costs through Louisville Metro Government. With the organization's financial strength and liquidity, management believes it will sustain operations. However, the ultimate impact is not known at this point as the scale and severity of the outbreak, and resulting economic impact, is still largely unknown.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

Year ended June 30, 2020

	Original Budget	Final Budget	Actual	Over (Under) Budget
REVENUES				
Transient room tax	\$ 34,669,163	\$ 22,714,035	\$ 23,841,314	\$ 1,127,279
Partnership dues	317,500	260,000	272,870	12,870
Advertising	273,000	16,900	45,324	28,424
Merchandise, net	129,613	79,613	72,857	(6,756)
Services and fees	161,548	144,501	106,152	(38,349)
Matching funds	575,000	648,000	648,364	364
Investment income	910,750	540,000	775,668	235,668
Other income	62,312	65,312	75,386	10,074
Total Revenues	37,098,886	24,468,361	25,837,935	1,369,574
EXPENDITURES				
Rent	439,596	439,596	439,705	109
Parking	68,000	68,000	53,340	(14,660)
Maintenance	63,410	52,049	37,098	(14,951)
Utilities	4,800	4,800	4,230	(570)
Telephone	85,660	88,660	82,851	(5,809)
Supplies	114,774	109,074	105,451	(3,623)
Postage	125,205	85,205	87,855	2,650
Data processing	105,637	109,637	105,836	(3,801)
Payroll, full-time	4,939,488	4,533,224	4,484,673	(48,551)
Payroll, part-time	349,384	266,979	266,355	(624)
Payroll taxes	439,790	362,172	342,807	(19,365)
Commissions and incentive pay	848,076	317,134	317,134	-
Pension plan	1,375,023	1,149,531	1,118,333	(31,198)
Employee relations	171,945	142,425	98,271	(44,154)
Employee benefits	531,194	509,978	469,596	(40,382)
Professional fees	227,000	271,000	268,916	(2,084)
Insurance	54,300	52,800	54,330	1,530
Dues and subscriptions	130,387	106,831	96,744	(10,087)
Printing	714,500	350,445	384,820	34,375
Advertising	2,415,608	1,862,168	1,882,228	20,060
Promotions	708,043	394,655	404,072	9,417
Photography and video	94,000	84,000	80,794	(3,206)
Website marketing	333,072	271,072	210,792	(60,280)
Mass marketing	727,434	392,938	285,579	(107,359)
Client events and site visits	358,045	225,562	209,157	(16,405)
Travel and trade shows	1,612,054	1,155,678	1,031,621	(124,057)
Client development	203,785	103,697	100,237	(3,460)
Sponsorships and events	4,015,666	3,775,709	3,543,467	(232,242)
Capital expenditures	53,990	126,490	124,634	(1,856)
Research	787,665	807,985	723,093	(84,892)
Bond principal	3,090,000	3,090,000	3,090,000	-
Interest expense	4,900,063	4,900,063	4,900,062	(1)
Other bond fees	17,000	32,000	25,564	(6,436)
Total Expenditures	30,104,594	26,241,557	25,429,645	(811,912)
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures	6,994,292	(1,773,196)	408,290	2,181,486
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)				
Loan to related party	125,000	125,000	125,000	-
Fund Balance, Beginning of Year	42,163,030	42,163,030	42,163,030	-
Fund Balance, End of Year	\$ 49,282,322	\$ 40,514,834	\$ 42,696,320	\$ 2,181,486

See independent auditor's report

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS AND
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Year ended June 30, 2020

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

Year Ended June 30,	Proportion of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)	Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)	Actual Covered Member Payroll	Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of Covered Payroll	Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability
2014	0.18521%	\$ 6,009,000	\$ 4,504,431	133.40%	66.80%
2015	0.18292%	\$ 7,864,668	\$ 4,758,394	165.28%	59.97%
2016	0.18608%	\$ 9,161,861	\$ 4,961,692	184.65%	55.50%
2017	0.18850%	\$ 11,033,485	\$ 4,915,007	224.49%	53.30%
2018	0.18562%	\$ 11,304,580	\$ 5,154,297	219.32%	53.54%
2019	0.19138%	\$ 13,459,700	\$ 4,648,098	289.57%	50.45%

Note: This schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

The data provided in the schedule is as of the measurement date of KRS's net pension liability, which is June 30, 2019.

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended June 30,	Statutorily Required Contribution	Actual Employer Contribution	Contribution Excess/(Deficiency)	Actual Covered Member Payroll	Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll
2015	\$ 574,316	\$ 574,316	\$ -	\$ 4,504,431	12.75%
2016	\$ 577,669	\$ 577,669	\$ -	\$ 4,758,394	12.14%
2017	\$ 692,156	\$ 692,156	\$ -	\$ 4,961,692	13.95%
2018	\$ 711,693	\$ 711,693	\$ -	\$ 4,915,007	14.48%
2019	\$ 836,027	\$ 836,027	\$ -	\$ 5,154,297	16.22%
2020	\$ 897,083	\$ 897,083	\$ -	\$ 4,648,098	19.30%

Note: This schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

See independent auditor's report and notes related to the net pension liability

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**
NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
RELATED TO THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
Year ended June 30, 2020

Valuation date: Actuarially determined contribution rates for 2020 were calculated based on the June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Experience Study	June 30, 2017
Actuarial cost method	Entry Age Normal
Amortization method	Level percentage of pay
Remaining amortization period	26 years, Closed
Payroll Growth Rate	2.00%
Asset valuation	20% of the difference between the market value of assets and the expected actuarial value of assets is recognized
Inflation	2.30%
Salary increases	3.30 to 11.55%, varies by services
Investment Rate of Return	6.25%
Mortality	RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table, projected to 2013 with Scale BB (setback 1 year for females)

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS AND
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Year ended June 30, 2020

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

Year Ended June 30,	Proportion of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)	Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)	Actual Covered Member Payroll	Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of Covered Payroll	Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability
2017	0.18850%	\$ 3,789,495	\$ 4,915,007	77.10%	52.40%
2018	0.18561%	\$ 3,295,433	\$ 5,154,297	63.94%	57.62%
2019	0.19133%	\$ 3,218,051	\$ 4,648,098	69.23%	60.44%

Note: This schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

The data provided in the schedule is as of the measurement date of KRS's net OPEB liability, which is June 30, 2019.

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended June 30,	Statutorily Required Contribution	Actual Employer Contribution	Contribution Excess/(Deficiency)	Actual Covered Member Payroll	Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll
2018	\$ 231,005	\$ 231,005	\$ -	\$ 4,915,007	4.70%
2019	\$ 271,116	\$ 271,116	\$ -	\$ 5,154,297	5.26%
2020	\$ 221,250	\$ 221,250	\$ -	\$ 4,648,098	4.76%

Note: This schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**
NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
RELATED TO THE NET OPEB LIABILITY
Year ended June 30, 2020

Valuation date: Actuarially determined contribution rates for 2020 were calculated based on the June 30, 2016 actuarial valuation.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Experience Study	June 30, 2017
Actuarial cost method	Entry Age Normal
Amortization method	Level percentage of pay
Remaining amortization period	26 years, Closed
Payroll Growth Rate	2.0%
Asset valuation	20% of the difference between the market value of assets and the expected actuarial value of assets is recognized.
Inflation	2.30%
Salary increases	3.30% to 11.55%, varies by service
Investment Rate of Return	6.25%
Mortality	RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table, projected to 2013 with Scale BB (set back 1 year for females)
Healthcare cost trends (Pre-65)	Initial trend starting at 7.25% and gradually decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of 4.05% over a period of 13 years
Healthcare cost trends (Post-65)	Initial trend starting at 5.10% and gradually decreasing to an ultimate trend rate of 4.05% over a period of 11 years

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

**LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY VISITORS AND
CONVENTION COMMISSION**

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF COLLECTION OF TRANSIENT ROOM TAX--Historical Transient Room
Tax Collections

Year ended June 30, 2020

<u>Fiscal Year Ended June 30,</u>	<u>2% Dedicated Tax</u>	<u>1% Additional Dedicated Tax</u>	<u>3% Operations Tax*</u>	<u>% Change from Preceding Year</u>
2011	\$ 4,904,151	\$ -	\$ 7,356,227	5.1%
2012	\$ 5,593,359	\$ -	\$ 8,390,039	14.1%
2013	\$ 5,793,492	\$ -	\$ 8,690,238	3.6%
2014	\$ 6,303,838	\$ -	\$ 9,455,757	8.8%
2015	\$ 6,823,593	\$ -	\$ 10,235,390	8.2%
2016	\$ 7,832,045	\$ 3,916,023	\$ 11,748,068	14.8%
2017	\$ 7,342,136	\$ 3,671,068	\$ 11,013,204	-6.3%
2018	\$ 7,951,842	\$ 3,975,921	\$ 11,927,763	8.3%
2019	\$ 9,083,397	\$ 4,541,699	\$ 13,625,095	14.2%
2020	\$ 6,470,868	\$ 3,235,434	\$ 9,706,302	-28.8%

* Only one-half of the 3% Operations Tax (the "1.5% Pledged Operations Tax") is pledged to the payment of the Series 2016 Bonds.



Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*

Board of Commissioners
Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and
Convention Commission

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in the *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the discretely presented component unit and each major fund of the Louisville and Jefferson County Visitors and Convention Commission (the "Commission") as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020 and the related notes to the financial statements which collectively comprise the Commission's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated November 19, 2020.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Commission's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Commission's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

MCM CPAs & Advisors LLP

P 502.749.1900
F 502.749.1930
2600 Meidinger Tower
462 South Fourth Street
Louisville, KY 40202
www.mcmcpa.com
888.587.1719

A Member of PrimeGlobal - An Association
of Independent Accounting Firms

Kentucky
Indiana
Ohio

**Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards (Continued)**

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

MCM CPAs & Advisors LLP

Louisville, Kentucky
November 19, 2020